March 22, 1982

LR 247

I wondered what that laugh was coming from that row for from Senator Wesely. Okay, LR 247. LR 247, Mr. Clerk.

CLERK: Mr. President, LR 247 by Senators Richard Peterson and DeCamp. (Read LR 247.)

PRESIDENT: The Chair recognizes Senator Richard Peterson.

SENATOR R. PETERSON: Mr. Speaker and fellow colleagues, Senator DeCamp, did you want to take this first?

PRESIDENT: Go ahead, Senator DeCamp.

SENATOR DeCAMP: Just to say you should vote for it.

PRESIDENT: Okay, now, Senator Peterson, now you can carry it from there.

SENATOR R. PETERSON: Yes, fellow colleagues, this is a great opportunity to share with Senator DeCamp this resolution in behalf of the Elkhorn Valley, Tilden, Nebraska, Falcons. It is a very unique situation between Senator DeCamp and I on this resolution because part of the town of Tilden is in both of our districts. So...but without the dedication, desire and determination and hard work these good girls and coaches from Elkhorn Valley should be commended because they did work hard and I hope that you will vote for this resolution.

PRESIDENT: Any further discussion on LR 247? If not, all those in favor vote aye, opposed nay. Record the vote.

CLERK: 30 ayes, 0 nays on adoption of the resolution, Mr. Fresident.